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From: Peter Hughes

Sent: Monday, 12 August 2013 6:01 a.m. L
To: Andrew Hampton . ] 5
Subject: Fwd: Section 78 repeal request

Attachments: Repeal request letter.docx; ATT00001.htm

Sent from my iPhone

__ Begin forwarded message:

== ~

From: . T
Date: 11 August 2013 10:36:49 PM NZST
To: <peter.hughes@minedu.govt.nz>
Subject: Section 78 repeal request

Hi there,

Please find attached a formal request for you>
section 78 of the education. As a concerng@ e

forward to your response. @

Q )
OO




Dear Peter,

This is an open letter to request a repeal of section 78 in
the education act. This letter is an attempt to shed further
light on why I and other members of the Secular Education
Network of New Zealand have concerns,

I have focussed the fecllowing hypothetical around politics,
because as an analogy it should be close enough to home to
give you a sense of where we are coming from with respect to

values education and the encroach or religion into this g

domain.....

Legislation is introduced allowing schools to gé%%ﬁ%
minutes per week for political instruction. c
board members being sympathetic to a polits
opposition to yours, they invite in their Vo

7 deas t
ctiv

The school notifies parents th r C.@i will & ;
default attend these classes 3 e option to opt

e
their child out. Due to su 1Hg offler politica’ ideas
(or none at all), a small ity ents, choose :his

option. The rest, for a-yar y ons, including
segregation their peeave children in these
classes. <g%§?> (:::)
Over the course ir y education, children attending
these classes-b to. heir political beliefs shaped to
varying de J: thy itical Party’s ideology.
ConverselAy /N drenQ§Q3 e parents have opted them out, are
not expos a age appropriate political education
what :5335?

.’1'*

AW, | o

Qe s 3
V% N
' YiveRr\b risk of a school board to favour a political

party is not yours, would you prefer not to live in a
wox, ere the above scenario was true?

uld you prefer that if children were to be taught age
_ opriate politics that they are taught about all- political
perspectives in a comparative manner within a regulated
framework, to ensure their political beliefs are not shaped




and biased by one political ideology to the exclusion of
others?

To be fair, it would be almost impossible to imagine the
above bizarre scenario were the world we were living in with
respect to political education and any specific political
ideology, yet that is exactly the world are living in with
respect to moral/ethical values education and Christianity.

If you answered yes to any of the above questions I posed, you

may have a sense by now of why so many of us from the‘Secularg

Education Network are uncomfortable with the exispénce of
section 78. ' (éZ;Q
Oril

Please, let us all know what action you int
issue and when..Religious or not, this af
our children.

Auckland — New Zeaiana §§§:::>
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New Zaaland

11 September 2013

Dear

- Thank you for-your email enquiry dated 6 September 2013,

Sofiools also have to comply with legislation
relations and publications.

If you are refairing to & particular sghqo )
the Princlpal and Board of Trustees.
Yours sincerely @@)
Y S

. @

Jim enl

Ac




From:

Sent: wionaay; 14 April 2014 12:56 p.m.

To: K - _

Subject:. FW: Could you please pass this on to in your office
And this

From:

Sent: Friday, 21 February 2014 7:35 a.m. .

To: Carol Stonvey o o _

Subject: FW: Could you pledse pass thisonto!  *in your office '
Hi Carol @ &

For you.

Pominion Road school is saying MOE has approved the programmel!]! & %

Advisor

Eduication Curriculum and Performance
Sector Enablement and Support
Narthern Regian

DDI: _

email: @minedu.govinz

Subject: Could you please 'pass_t@ ffice

Hell had a call {x ne n your office last week who was following p on my
complaint but unforty y(n’t take ntact details for het, Could you please pass this o1 to her?

From: - o A .l ] 2
Sent: Thursday, 20 Febryary 2014 4: 2 Ts/ P .
To:’
8]
C

Thanks so much,

WA

ion{3st'week, I have just received the DRS schoel newsletter for this week which

CHRISTIAD KG1OUS EDUCATION ,

Bach year Her™ Christian Religious Bducation Programme tg qur year 3-6 students (Takahe and
Kalkay S)SChis programme is provided by the Churches Bducation Commission (CEC) and is

delive Yolunteers who are trained and accredited as Christian Religious Education teachers, and who
also nindeige police vetting. The Ministry of Education have approved this programme.

Parents can choase for their children to opt ot of this programme, by sending a note to the classroom
teacher, Students who opt out will be supervised by one of our staff in our library, Duiing this time they aie
able to participate in library activities. :




The programme is offered at school each Wednesday moming 9-9:30am, and will commence here on
Wednesday 05 March.,

Further information as to the content of the programue is available on the Churches Education Commission
website:

WWW.CEC.0rg.nz

I put in red the passages I object to for the following reasons:

* - By stating “we offer’ misleads pavents info believing the piogramme is offered by the school rather than
the school being closed durihg this tirme, _

- Use of the term ‘feligious education’ is hot consistent with the definitions provided by the Human Rights
Commission (which would not allow for children to opt out as it would be a curriculum subject) and
misleads parents into believing the programme is quite different than it actually is.

— =My understanding from owrcotiversation last week is that the Ministty has notapproved-this programme— ————

buit the school has, clearly stated the Minisity has approved it, migleading parents that this has ocourié.

- The wording of the programine being offéred at school Weds 9-9:30 does not t olear that ool
is officially closed and that this is officially outside the school day.

- Further information on the confent does not appear to be available on the ¢

- I would raisé these isstes with the school ditectly butas yoy ate awaty 03
me further on this subject.
n

Tam also concerned that this notice follows immediately belo wlitnle
children early on grounds that .. students are involved in v@

‘programmes for all of the school day.”

se froh your legal team on the issues

Looking forward to hearing further from you regardi
g ‘ G@, issgiéeting their requirements for
§ Nag not approved any of the CEC

have raised previously, on who I can contact abou
minirhy teaching days and wrilten confirthati
religious inslruclion programmes.

=33
—

Subject: Fwd Com "%iﬁ’scliopls. and Board of Trustees' exercisé-of discretions
1 NZDT

Date: 11 Fg qu s
To: du.govt.nz
Hel %

Sorry toYothefsm it this again but [ still haven’t received any response from Leisa regarding my
eq1 nt emails, Can you please confirm whether the address I have vsed for Léisa on the
srect? Ate you able to advise when this inight be investiated?

Begin foiwarded message:




From:
Subject: Fwd: Complaints regarding schools and Board of Trustees' exercise of discretions =
Date: 3 Februaty 2014 9:36:00 am NZDT |
To: leisa.maddix@minedu.govt.nz i

Il-Iel'lo Leisa

Tust following up on the complaint I sent last year, Can you please confivm whether this will be investigated
and if so when I might expect an update, Dominion Road School réopened today for 2014,

- Kindrepards - o o l

Begin forwarded message:

From: {@minedu.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: (“omplamis regar dmg schools and Board of T
Date: 11 December 2013 10:36:40 am N7DT

Toi __. .

Ce: Leisa Maddlx <Jeisa. Maddix@minedu.govt.nz>

< % S (; > ]
d 3 bﬁ@ gated. Leisa is away this week but

Hello

Yes I can confixm your complaint has been rec

should be in a position to respond to you sometin
Regards @i
Advisor .
Iducation Gurti wj G

1 b okt x

SubJ 0 plamts regatding schools and Board of Trustess' exercise of discretions

Hello

I had posted a complaint through to Leisa before recelving your email (I'd phoned the Ministry in the

interim) and then sent an email to her last week asking for confirmation it had been received but as yet have

. received no response. Is there a'way to check if the complaint has been received and if' it will be investigated
3 ;




or a number I can call Leisa on to confirm?

Kind regards
On 26/11/2013, at 11:02 am, ] N ____‘@minedu.govtnz> wiote:
Hello

~Thanlk you for your enail concerning flie way im whicha board of trustees has exercised its discretion to
close the school for religious instruction.

If you do not feel the board has resporided appropriately to you thein
you vafi put your coitcetnis in writing to Leisa Maddix, Manager Repional
Operations, Ministry of Education, Private Bag 92644, Symonds Street, E;

Auckland or email Jeisamaddix@minedu.govinz

Advisor st @

Education Curriculum and Performatice

Secior Enablement and Support

Northern Region

DDI: i

email: _ y@minedu.govinz @

* From: ( o )
Sent: Thursday, 2
To: Enguiries Au

Subject: Complaintsyeghrdi
of disereti

e, their diserétion under the Education Act 1964 to close the school for religious
(e raised the issue with the board, was unimpressed with their response so further detailed
oNHem. The board has responded by stating they stand by their eatlier statements and will not

ue further, As I raised several issues which go to the hedit of whether their excicige of the

dis
i is valid due to various legsl igsues, T do not believe this response is-aceeptable aid wish to make a
formatdoinplaint and request the Minigtry follow up as I believe the Board has acted outside its authority in

the way that the decision has been made. -

Can you please adyige who I can contact to make a complaint and the process for doing so.

4




Kind fegards

DISCLAIMER:

This email (including any attachments) inay contain informatioh which
is confidential oi legally privileged and may not reflect the Ministry

of Bducation's view. The Ministry is not responsible for changes made
to this email after we've sent it. If you have received this email by

mistale, please reply to the Ministry immediately and delete both messages,

DISCLAIMER: @
This email (including any attachments) may cofitain inforination which i

confidential or legally privileged and may not reflsct the Ministry of
Bducatlon's view. The Ministry is not responsible for changes madg

after we've sent it. If you have received this email by mistake, Splyto '
the Ministry immediately and delete both messages. %




25 Noveérnber 2013 -y /a

Lisa Maddix
Auckland Manager
Ministry of Education
Private Bag 92-644
Symonds St
Auckland 1150

Déar Ms Maddix

Re: Dominion Road School Religious Instruetion

My son attends Dominion Road School (DRS). I am very concerned about the provisioj
DRS, [ have raised iny concerns with'the Board of Trustees (BOT) who provided a r
ooricerns inadequately and did not address other concerns at all. T provided & defai

issues raised by theit response and received a lotier from the principal and Chair of the
their pravious comments and would not undertalke any finther cotrespondence

I belleve the BOT has breached thejr legal obligations under both the B Aot @ n Act 1989 in

the way the decision was made to implement the programme:
%mmumw into thinking
AfewZeamhd Curriculum;

inidimgumber of teaching half- daysh!
X ‘i’ ralen info account;
1t (hile I appreciate their powers are

n~1nakels when exer msmg alegal

o RI is referred to at DRS as Religious Bducation (RE), acjt
the programme is taught by qualified and registered tegauy
o Thg BOT have refused to provide figures confirini
réquired under s 65 Education Act 1989 are bein

wile, they ate not absdlute with a number o
discretion such as-that under s 78 Edycation
these obligations in the following ways
» Dacisions must talce all relevant4

50% of girls at DRS are not andards for mathematlcs Tlre RI pr Oglallll.'ﬂB run at

of affect teaching time. 1 do not believe the BOT
ifling to close the school for RT

: has stated they believe the pr Ogl ammoe is RE. While s
for the school to be ¢loséd for and children to opt-out of RE,
: ’on to close the schoul hias been tnade in the belief that the

has taken these two items
»  Decisions cannof be
78 Education Act 19

imn and the BOT’s subscqumt brief nespoilse. [ also attached a copy- of a
fimission in response to my query regarding whether the programme provided
f used at DRS could be deemed RT or RE.

»r'RT in schools s a vety controversial ohe, As such, it is imperative that in exerdising

s must cnsuie they malke thefr decisions logally. T believe DRS BOT has breached its
“As 1he BOT refuses to engage further on {his matter, [ request that the Ministry investipates
RS BOT has met or blE:'lCht‘,d its Tegal obligations.

te to contact me if you requite further infoiination. 1 fool forwaid to héating from you.
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WMINISTRY OF EDUCATION S b

“Te Tafmhn o te Matayranga

20 Febtua'ry 2014 Northern Reglon Auckland Office Phona! 0-8-632 2400
' Educalion, Cyrriculum and Fax; 09 632 9401
Performance www.minedu.govt.nz
Cnr Edwin Streot and Normanby
Road
Mt Eden
Private Bag 92644
Auckland
New Zealand

Deai . . &
Thank you for your letter of 25 November 2013 concerning Reljgiqus In wtign %?
ediate

Dominlon Road School.

n and may approve
ol, o1 the school as a
ay for any period up to 60

Under the Education Act 1964, Boards of Trustees of all {tdje
schools may permit religious ingtrigtion @nd obsetvaj
conditions.

A _Board may permit voluntary insiroetots to
religious observances by closing any clasgor

The Human Rights Commissiof Hias d gu W Zd advioe for sclivols choosing to
implement Religious insttuci € copjo %’ d ielevant link details for your

information.

httpu/fwww.hre.co.hz/h cmsffi Sufdocy) ents/26-Aug-2009 13-69-

33 Religion_in_NZ>Sc \flﬁsng.%

Tf you feel Dom foadSchoolds acting outside the Commission’s guidelines then it
j riate foryon 56 your concerns with the Commission.

o whether Domtinion Road School'is meeting its legal obligation
f ueatiph Act 1989, Schools are required to be open for a minimuny
seribed by the Minister of Education. In 2013 the primary school
st half days. A school is open for instruction fot a half day only when it
Non for 2 hours or more hefore noon and for 2 hours ot motre after noon.

3 11 adyised that Doininjon Road Schodl closes its year 3-6 classes on Wednesdays

9,00am-9,30ani but it still provides the minimum requirement of 2 houts insfruction




before noon. The school is therefore fulfilling its legal obligation in terms of the number of
half days it is required to be open.

Thaiik you for bringing this mattei‘ to my attention,

Yours sincerely

©@

Sector Enablement and Support
Northern Region '

e
4
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28 Nov 20

DOMINION ROAD, SCHOOL.

e

I I DU

25 September 2013 e

Dear

W refer to your concerns ralsad at the Board of Trustees (Board) meeting on Monday, 19 August 2013 in SRR
regards to the Chtistlan Rellgtous Educatlon Programivie (CRE) offeréd at Doriilnion Road School (DRS).

Thia Board relterales your concerns as follows;

1. The school Is closed for rellglous sessions and you do hot think this was appropriat

2. You disagres with children opting out vather than opting Inj and .
3, The Christlan Religlous Education Programme was not religlous educatlg you did*hot feeltV n
appropriate [épreseitation of rellglous bellefs. ;

CRE has baan taught I DRS for about 20 years and the declslon t0 | RS whg K
7

legislation and the previous Boards declslon. The formulate : ol’s Aotic ofinding religlous
educatian wa also based on these surveys and the relevipt Jog ;

rellglous groups with children
complaints about CRE unj
opportunity to review the

0EPARIOY
In relation to youy firs .@me and | @- legislationis, DRS closes for 25 minutes per woek for 30
ot A peNor school po des allowed by section 78 of the Education Act 1964, Section 78

4F u sehool} to Sige for up fo ohe hour a weel up to a total of 20 hours a year for
y sance, to be conducted In'a faanner approved by the sehiool's Board. The
; 4 Christian Religlous Education sesslons are glven supervised lbrary i
e(ﬂ% working with literacy related activities oij the laptops. Plaase find attached :
u will see that where the leglstation allows the: school to close for Up'to 1 hour a :

Urs a year for religlous Instructlons;, BRS only closes for 25 minutes a weel for 15 i

{ second congern, we note that section 79 of the Education Act 1964 allows children to ‘opt
: parents do riot wish them to participate In religlous cerembnles or tedching,

afel to your third concern, The Board undertook to gather further information about the CRE programime
alswer to your concern that CRE was hat religlous education, We can guarantee that from what we

oflacted, CRE is  religlous Institution with tralied Instructors, We attach documentation from the Churches

Quest Terrace, Mt Roskill, Auckdand 1041,
Phone: 621 0155 Fax: 621 0390 E-mall: offlce@dominlonid.school.nz




Educatlon Commission far your Interést, and alsa to outline that the Churches Educatlon Comralssion are a
recognised provider of Christlan based educatlon programimes,

In relation to the appropilateness of CRE In the representation of religlous bellefs, we agree with you on this
palnt as most of our students are from different reflglous hackgrounds, and meeting all of thelr religious
requirements within one school can be ¢hallenging. CRE was the only programme-wa found offered In terms of
rellglous studles approved to ha taught In primary schools. The Board welcomes and has always welcomed
suggestlons from ow parents from dlfferent rellglous groups, hawever to date no one has proposed rellglous
studles different from CRE, '

‘The Board has hael the opportunity to meat on Monday, 23 September 2013 to further discuss the nature of
your above concerns,

We thank you for the time takeh to meet With the Board, and In light of the above |
exprassed by the parents through past and recent surveys; the Board feels that the:b
can best be met through the cliculatlon of anothér survey in early 2014 to
feadback oh the appropriateness of CRE sesslons In school dand on whether ¢
with fopt In', The Board will use this survey to declde Its next step for the :
one parent has ralsed a concern, the Board rust make Its declslon base Islatlon, t R 5 Vlews
of the communilty and what It thinks ls best for the school as  wh we s [
s V|ew®
es icatlon Comtmlsslon
lonownloaded from the
Che’programme, and also to
4.

programmes to all year three —§lx faullles In early 2014, gy
CEC wabslte, so that DRS fainilles will be better Infor
asslst them In thelr declslan making prior to th

e Cl
If you-haye any further cohcerns, please fee) ta ke themd@uiheNnchlid’s teacher in the first Instance,
Your child’'s-teacher Is the fltst polnt of cohtact fo foncg sorplaliits In relatioh to the school, Where

hipracess please do not hesitate to contact oy approach
oncern to oul attentlon,

B Y- TR
Marlan Caulfield

Princlpal




31 (jctobet' 2013

Matian Caunlfield atid Paul Brislen
Board of Trustees

Dominion Road School

14 Quest Terrace |
Auckland 1041

Dear Marian and Paul

Thank you for your letter dated 25 September 2013, It appears that there remain a nor
outstanding as well as a number ofmisunderstandings regarding the nature of the C
C'ommission (CEC) Christian Religious Education (CRE) programme and applicatio
legislation, 1 have summarised the issues at the beginning of my response wit
in the bulk of the letter.

I note yout fequest for me to direct further concerns to my son’s teacher’m the [irsting wever, 1
believe it would be inappropriate to do so given the nature of the isgus ¢ 3

Snmary

n dihie CEC website anid

I, The Hymaii Rights Commission (HRC) recently consd
gation (RE).

determined that the programune is roligious instructiQ

2. Parents have been actively mislead by Dominjq

prograniie ag RE rather than RI, Notifica jomoiNie Yy ist v { and accurate information
regarding thé prograinme shotlld be sent (6] pa O\Wfudents correcting this
misinformation.

3. CEC claims that thelr programine g
values are not taught by DRS* g
religious connotations are tayg

; Low the children who do pebat
4, DRS states thatprevipu. /
the previous reques oL in

were made awate o ﬁi&;i g natuj
eNVEly in non

hay&been received régarding CRE prior-to that of the witer, It is 1

u fisunderstandings regarding the nature of the programme due to the
jon provided. : |
ly programime found that was approved to be taught in primary schools. !
OneChuistian otganisations were approached regarding the provision of RT and on :

jeferen feachers; why these values which bave no .
1 s¥xamplos rather than by secular examples; and |

éen supportive of the CRE programmo. Please respond to

1e questions asked in the survey to cnsure that parents
anroeramme and asked whether they supported closure of the ;
¢, especjally given the current National Standards aftainment

DRS communicated to pavents thal they are able and welcome to make suggestions
a1 ternative RI providers. '

¢ 1e_. iC programme is RB not RI, Section 78 of the Education Act 1964 (EA 1964) provides no
: schoolsto close for RE, only for RTor religious observance (RO).

%ase advise under what authority parénts given the optlon of withdrawirig their children from the CRE
programme if this is RI. »
10. Please advise-under what authority the CRE programme is taught by voluntary instructors if this is RE.

1of7




11, The powers allocated to the Board for governing the school under & 75 of the Education Act 1989 (EA
1989) are wide but are not absolute. The Board must comply with limits placed on it such as those in g
78 BA 1964 and on the obligations inhetent in exercising a legislative discretion,

12, 'CEC has advised that they are not currently able to supply a copy of their curticulum. Please advise how
the CEC instructors are able to teach without a curriculum and how DRS is able to approve the material
taught by CEC when the ourriculum is not available.

13. The RI progtamme taught at DRS, Life Choices, is the basis for CEC’s ‘large group’ prograsme which
is typioally taught i school halls rather than classtooms and is specifically able to be taught during
lunchtine. Please advise if DRS has considered moving to a hall-based lunchtime programme, Please
advise why this has not been congidered or why it has not béen chosen.

14, Primary schools are tequired to be opén 384 falf-days in 2013 as directed by the Minister of Education

under s 65A EA 1989, As requested at the Board meeting on 19 August 2013 (Board jreeting), please
advise i DRS is meeting this requirement. @

1 Religious Insiruction or Refigious Education - HRC's determination

Thé programme run at DRS is reforred o ag RE. Your letter states “CRE is-
instructors™, My understanding from the CEC website is that the institufic
CRE refers to the progtamme previously known as Bible in Schools. z.@

the information.

RI, RO and RE were defined by the Human Rights CommjsGi
New Zealand Schools™: '

Religious instruction means teaching aspects o
implicit or explicit endorsement of a particnla
malce decisions about accepting it on a pedgona
grotips,

udstadies, refers to teaching abeut religion(s) as part
n has playedin politics, culture, art, history or

e Sfyrlents to engage with the religions being studied at a
Sephing Hipse beliefs, Religious educalion ean takeplace as part

Religions edudation, alsg g
of a broadér context, Au &g
literature, Religiousétis
petsonal level ormal W
of the school feupd.

Nno fing to understand and appreciato the beliefs by which people Jive, as an
: he siudent’s own beliefs and values. While acknowledging that there are

Ppiild have & place in religious programmes, wo believe it is appropriate in New

the HRC anid CEC aré findamentally different and mutvally exclusive. The HRC

cuses on the factual impact of the religion while the CEC definition focuses on the individual’s
Y, While CEC can use any definition they choose for their programme, the HRC definition is the
sifion and as such the one-school boards must adhere to. ‘ .

20f7




Other information on the CEC website supports the position that the programime provided is R1 rather than
RE:

» . the Codo of Expectations for CEC’s CRE teachers states that “...the purpose of CRE is to educate
children about Christian beliefs and values...”;

o the CEC’s CRE Teacher Church Endorsement form refers to teachers 4s the “hands and feet of Jesus™;
o “CRE info pack brochure”state that children will be taught:

o Jesus is God's son;
o Christian veision of the Eastoi story inolnding that Jesus died on a cross atd rose again;

o Bible stories are used to illusitafe values of the Now Zealand curriculuim,

At my request, the HRC recently considered the information on the. CEC website to detéidyie whether,
believe the programine to bs RE or R1. I have aftached a copy of the HRC's letter fo ;
draw your attention in particular to the third paragraph of the HRC’s response, which,

The definition from the CEC website is more consistent with religious instry,

religious education. The fact that there is no explicit endorsement of Christiaifity dgwsg not, Dgg elf,

exenpt the programmo from being described as such.
From the abave it appears that the programme provided by CEC g
Regarding the nse of trained instructors by CEC, while the ina
provided by CEC itself not by a registered teacher training

registered by the Teachers® Council.
2 Misleading imformation

If if is accepfed that the progiamme provided b
actively misled as the information provid
has either read the definition from the
media regatding the jssue will expec

, the parent community has been
o piograimhe a$ RE. Any parent who
articles recently published in the

Agesiiior to consulting with the parent commiunity, T

“While I appreciate that you d ¢hin
at farents are made aware of the true situation végarding RT.

belisve that under the ¢ircums

5 the programmipis
« the school i g
L

the

shot part of the curficulum
0)nptased while the programme is faught;

s0f theprogramme are neither qualified nor registered by the Teachers Couneil;

Myme is faith-based and draws heavily on Christian theological concepts.

dvising of the

Jof7




3 Curriculum Valyes

The CEC website states that thelr programme teaches values from the New Zealand curriculum, The values
currently listed on the New Zealand Curriculurn website are:

excellence;

innovation, inquiry and curiosity;
diversity;

equity;

community and participation;
ecological sustainability;
integrity D 2

o © o [ o o s

Conld you please advise:

o why thess values are not beitig taught by the qualified and registered DRS teagfn

o why values with no religious connotation require {llustration through religigus ¢
it does;

¢ asthe values ate being taught in a progtamine that is not compulsoty,
children who do not attend, how are ihey taught these values?

4 DRS Stirveys
Your letter refers to past survéys which indicated parent suppor

information regarding the suivey questions at the Board meg
support the programme it is vital that the correct questions<y

the survey questions made the following clear to pavent:
ith ichutches;
\iotthe New Zealand curticulum;

so that it does not impact ofi teaching time;
96 that the impact of closiug the sohool in order

o the gchool is closed while CRE is taught;
o CRE is ot taught by qualificd and regis
» CRR is taught by volunteers with strong aR
s+ CRE uses the Bible to teach a currjerdum approved
+ ‘parents have the option of optingt
o the CRE programme tan be " )

ay'dl

T do riot recall any survey.questiefig/yhich el _
patents, responses to the\syrvey ne heehstaite under false assumiptions and cannot be deemed to
acouritely reflect thedeve W\rogramme within the parent community,

1 also note that deSwifetheoncams I raisetvat the Board meeting, this year’s pavent survey contains 10
questions WIW w ’
5 @ f coy
Y \States tha Jiot receivied any complaints regarding CRE prior to me raising my coheerns

‘ 2xd meptifg ] sfgeest to you that the information supplied to patents to date has misled many into
thinkmgthe id part of the currieuluin, that the school is opén and that they have no reason nor
grounds ondij mplain. It is possible that the parent community is i ghly supportive of the CRE
progran S, Towever, until parents are'made fully aware of the hature and content of the programme

as wek Owdion of running the progtamme outside school hours, there is no reason to cotrelate lacl of
cQ Wi Kwith satlsfaction regarding the current situation.

Iternative Rl progreammes - DRS efforss

Your letter stales “CRE was the only prograimme we found offered in terms of religious studies approved to
be taught iin primary schools”, Use of the word “found” indicates that DRS sought an alternative proyider or
programme, Could you please advise what efforts the Board has undettaken fo source an alternative RI

provider, in particular one from a non-Christian religion? I note that within 8 kilometres of DRS there is an

1
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Islamic mosque, a Hindu temple, a Jewish synagogue atid a Buddhist centre. 1 am very interested to know
which of these organisations, or others, the Board has approached. Of the parties who showed interest in
providing R, please advise the grounds on which they were declined.

7 Alternative RI programnies - pavent suggestions

Your letter states that no patents hiave proposed religious ‘studies® different from CRE. As parents may not be
awire of the nature of CRE it is unlikely they are aware they are able or welcome to suggest alternatives.
Please advise how DRS hag communicated fo patents that they are able to make suggestions for alternative
providers and that those suggestions would be welcome.

8 - School closed for religious eduoation

If the Board rejects the HRC’s position that the programtie offered is RI, please advise rwhat anthox
DRS is closed for the purpose of RE, EA 1964, 5 78 authorises the board to close the s opthe pe
of religious ingtruction or religious observance:

w.ifthe school’s bomd ... so deterimines, aiy class or ¢lasses at the school, or tl Q
be closed ,.. for the purposes of religious instrirction given by voluntary in
school's board and of ¥éligions ohservanees conducted in a-manner approved by

(emphasis added)

The woiding of 578 is very specifie to RT and RO, Nothing in th
for the purpose of religious education.

As RE is able to be taught as part of the gurriculum there i 8

would be required, T have been unable to {ind any provi
closure of schools for the purpose of teaching inforngati

9 Opt-out for religious edudation @
Your lettor states:

... we note thatsection 79 of the t 1964l ildten fo *opt-out’ if their parents do fiot
wish them to participale in reljgiof ajefies o {

%ncﬂs nof compulsory

all be required to attend ot take part in any such

ADx Riple pripa):
es if any Pardy nardian of the pupil does not wish the pupil to take part
q het' wishes kit T writlng to thé head teacher of the school. (einphasis added)
T dingQRs 79 Apepec -;cw RO. Nothing in the section authorises parents to opt their children
out of RB Q M;F :

teaching curriculum subject

(1) No pupil enrglled
instruction opOiser

1 Apar

[ haveséarché; % sfully through both Acts for a provision which authorises external thitd-paitics to be
brought i cRwsl to teach curriculum subjects, As seen above, s 78 EA 1964 allows for voluntary
instruc pproved by the school’s board to teach R but does not-authorise voluntary instructors to
teach .

oers af Board nof absolute

Your Tetter refers to the wide powers allocated to the Board under s 72 BA 1989 for governing and making
degisions for tho school, I note that s 72 émpowers the Board to make any bylaws necessaty for the
management of the sehool which is not r¢levant to the topic uinder discussion, Section 75 EA 1989 confers .
discretion on the Board fo control tlie school, however, you will note from the wording of subsection (2) that
fthese powers ate not absolute:

507




Except to the extent that any enactment or the general law of New Zealand provides otherwise, a
school's board has complete distretion to control the inanagement of the schdol as it thinks fit. (emphasis

. added)

Where leglslation places cleat limits on what can and caunof be done, as s 78 BA 1964 does, tlic Board must
act in aceordance with those limits. Additionally, under the general law of New Zealand there are a number
of obligations involved in the exercise of a legislative discretion:

»  bodies established by sfafute, such as the Baard, must follow the provisions of their empowering
legislation so that they do not act ulfre vires or beyond their powers;

o whte astatute confers authority on the Board to decide a particular question; for example s 78 EA
1964 conferring authority on‘the Board fo decide to close the gehool for RI or RO, the Board is
confined to deciding only that issue and cannof for example decids to close the schgal for another
purpose otherwise they have made an error of law;

o when making a decision the Board must base their decisions on relevant co s
ignore irrelevant considerations. They must aslg themselves the corrcet '
may be invalid. In the current situation, an itrelevant consideration world be,
the provider to run the programme at the school, while relevant consitiératidogs
impact on achiovement levels of students from the loss of teachingi
programme in nop-teaching time and the content of the progra

o decisions based on mistake of fact may be invalid, foi exa
to run the current programme is based on the mistake of £

o whete legislation authorises the Board to exercise a s
without a rigid application of a pre-determined pafi
Board members had decided to close the schogh
felevant to the decision;

gith procedural propriety. For
UK cluds giving parents the right to be

eying parent views; fully disclosing the
ck; giving parents notice that they will be
¢ Board must not show ‘any bias when

o when exercising a discretion to inake a dfsisi
example, if pavent views are fo be faken It
heard on the matter or asking appLepiiate question
relevant information to parents ing 1
asked for feedback and how

making the decision, whetl

12 CRE currioulum

Your letter states youwi dCipforn CRE curriculum, downloaded from the CEC website,

home with studenty’jd 20 M Please be it the CEC website does not currently contain details of thelr

cutriculum, T havi fequ copy of thexgarriculum from CEC but have beon advised it is cutrently

undergoing reyisi e qugstion of how the CEC teuchers are able to teach to 4 cwriculum and

how the DR snsidertfebontent of that eurriculum when deciding to exercise their discretion
; ‘)}P}s 3¥offering that cutriculum, when the curriculum ifself is not available.

d meeting I also raised the issue of CRE being taught iti the classrooms, I note that
af DRS is the Life Choices programme, The CEC website stales that this programme
Heit¥4rge group programme which s fypically faught in-school halls rather than classrooms.
sally able to be taught at lunchtimes rather than requiring school closure.

Sase advise if this option was considered by the Board wheii deciding to close the sohool. If it was
shlered, T suggest this was a relevant consideration that should have been considered. If it was
6¢ed, on what grounds was this option declined,
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14 Minimam teaching requiveiments

Section 65A (2) EA 1989 states that the Board must ensure the school is open for instruction for the number
of half-days speoified by the Minister under s 65A (1), The Ministry of Education website indicates primary
schools are required fo be open for a minimum of 384 half-days in 2013. As requested at the Board meeting,
taking into consideration the time the school is closed for RI, can you please confirm that DRS is open for

the requircd number of half-days in 2013,

It is wiso that the Bodrd has chosen to base its decision on its empowering legislation and on the views of the
parent commumity to deteymine what is best foi* the school. It is iniportant that in doing so, the Board _
ootrectly interprets the application of that legislation, understands the obligattons inherent in the oxeroise of a

- discretion and ensures that the views of the community are based on full-and correct information. - - s

e raised
he pot

1 request that you reconsider your previous response to tny concerns in light of the issuggZhav
above, Please do not hesitate to contact me if you wish to discuss this further or olarifylady’o

have raised.
Yours sincerely
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DOMIMNION ROAD SCHOOL.

11 November 2013

[Dear

Thank you for your letter dated 31 October 2013,
The Board has considered your letler and reconsidered your original ¢oney

the Community Swrvey 20172,
We remaln confident in the coniments made in our letier dated
satisfied that we have done all that could be reasonably expeciec

conecern,

As such we thank you for your comments, however we be
further correspondence.
SN )
Yourg sincerely [~ » (
/’/ |, _
// ’ 'f ) (/’(-fL 2 et SRl N
’ Ak LaniTeld

nogatiach

N

’ R W e

A

" Paul Brislen

Chairperson, BOT %

Quast Tarrace, ML Roskill, Auclkland 1041,
Phone; 621 0155 Fax: 621 0390 E-mail: office@dominionrd.school.nz




“Gonfidential

Ref: 87397

10 October 2013

Mail to:

Doar

A

Human Rights
Commission
T Nahud Tika leagitia

$

[ virite In response to your inguiry about the distinction betws
religious instruction or observarice, You say that there is a8
at your child’s school and ask whether the Human Rig
definition of “religious education” Is compatible with th

re'not obliged to
I rovided there is
ar, that schools
i'the wider historical

‘Education in state primary schools is by definitiof
provide religious instruction but can do 50 unch
provision for children to opt out if they wis
cannot provide education about religion
context, as part of the school curricu

ate eligious instruction or
a8 no explicit endorsement of
WS from being described as such.

) - re
ion o;j our publication are “blurry” — as CEG
hin ol Moirls who ls the Professor of Religious
It 0

The definition from the CEG wepstte s
observance, than religious ed \The fact 2
Ghristianity does not, of itsglf, 8 the |

sulttion with a wide variety of individuals and

, fol
nction between religious Instruction and

LEGAL & POLICY ANALYST

10, Tower Centre, Chr Queen and Custom Sts, PO Box 6751 Wellesley St, Tamalkl Makaurau Auckland
Level 3, Guardian Assurance Building, /9 Hereford Street, PO Boy 1578, Otautahi Chiistehurch

) Veclor Building, 44-52 The Teirace, Tharndon, PO Box 12411, Thamdon, Te Whanganul a Tara Wellington
Aoilearoa New Zealand

Human Rights Commission Infoline Toll free 0800 496 877 infoline@hre.co.nz

www.lire.conz TTY (leletypewriler) 0600 160 111
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DOMINION ROAD SCHOOL

COMMUNITY CONSULTATION SURVEY
2012

Dear Parents / Caregivers %é
We have desighed this survey to gain gener zon %ér school.

Our Board of Trustees are constantly stu ln a caring,
informed and enthusiastic manner. Ti l € us with more
specific information with regards t ce 0| r school right now

(Novemben 2012).

"</ St/ |
Pleasg r hi ey to the school office by

@E y 23 November

Caulﬁe!d Grant Bayldon
@ | Chalrman, Board of Trustees




STUDENTS

1. Are you satisfied that your child(ren) are receiving a sound education at
Dominion Road School?

1 2 3 4 5
Not at all i Extremely

2. Do classroom programnies meet the needs of your child? %
Ve T
X

1 2 3 4 N\Y%

Not at all . Eé S trem

3. Do you think your child(ren) are challenged to a@@heu b

.1 : : Q)

Not at all & Extremely

4, Do you as parents receive ad @w our child’s progress
(e g. portfolios, lntemews re of

1 “ 5

Not at all Extremely

5. Do you think t@) en nough sporting opportunities?

4 5
Not at al Extremely
thi 1]«%&%1% have enough culiural oppofitunities?
3 4 5
Extremely

have a child at Yeay 6 level, do you think they are well prepared for
termedlate school?

1 2 : 3 4 5
Not at all Extremely




8. Do you think that the school encourages good hehaviour and important
social values?

1 2 3 4 5
Not at all Extremely

9, Do you think the sc:hoc:l has effective behaviour management progr ammes’«’

1 2 3 £

Not at all @
10.Does your child feel happy and safe at school? &%

. &?
Not at all @tl mely

11.Do you think school and team newsl wd %maﬂon about
school programmes? @

1 5

Not at all @@‘ Extremely
12.Do you think that @ fan chool is visually pleasing?

\% | 5
Not at all % Extremely

(3 c& er friendly and positive?
\/
3 4 5
: Extremely
o the school respond to your enquiries / concerns?
3 4 5

Not at all ¢ Extremely




15. Are the Principal / Senior Management interested and approachahle?

1 2 3 4 5
Not at all Extremaly

16.What skills do you have thiat you could share with us?

N D Gardening S - - A
[[j Kapa Haka &
ID] PMP (Tuesday / Thursday from 9.00am - 12,00pm) @ @
D Library ‘ &@ ) %
D Mending Books @

l@ Making Resources @@ @

[JPra
[[]) Reading With Children @
D Board of Triistees ;S
,, A\ §
Y N0

AT AT ATH TN

Room No:

ST T DL N




CHRISTIAN RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
(Previously known as Bible in Schools)

For many years we have offered a Christian Religious Education pragramme to Year 3-
6 students (Takahe and Kakapo teams). The programme is delivered by volunteers on
Wednesday mornings from 9,00am - 9.30am,

This pragramme is approved by the Ministry of Education and voluntegrs are trained
the Churches Education Commission, — @
The programme provides values based lessons using/thildreiYs intr?;; ;Ki
experiences as a starting peint. It gives particular emphasi the Chstian\f§ith, the
Bible and the life and teachings of Jesus, because hervasi ~
our cultural heritage and history, and continuin e. 9@‘3 {
opinion: please feel free to make comment’: 3%
COMMENT: §E§§ @;;
i . oy




L.

Ken White i}

From: Garol Stoney

Sent: Monday, 14 Aptil 2014 12:56 p.m.

To: Ken White : ]
Subject: EW: Could you please pass this on to Carol in your office

And this Is my last one.

From: Emmett Geoghegan

Sent: Friday, 21 February 2014 9:18 a.m.

To: Carol Stoney : .

Subject: RE: Could you please pass this on to Carol in your office

immedidtely and delete the e-mall.

Advice from Legal Services is subject fo_leqal professional privileas , this means it canpo be released
Office without approval fromthe Altorney General. Some fext in this'email may be marked as being it
cotfespondence. If you wish lo'draw upon advice given when writing correspondence please refer,dpif

further information see - hitp://www.dpmec.govt.nzicabinet/ciroulars/co06/5.htm
RERARALASRAARAL M. AkAhdhkARkEAARARANATA 2 AARREARE

Carol,
The MOE does not “approve’ any such programmes. (We don’

CEC is g group that represents multiple churches - It is not
ta be.

Histarically there has been some confusion re statem
endorsed the CEC or its programmes.

perhaps this school has an old pat

The current-CEC pamplilet ( w@:ﬁa i
hitp:/fwww.mediafire.comivie izxu7 248l Info_P. s

If the ¢omislainant ugtl (as we d%nt to breach her privacy) | do suggest we touch base with the school .
We can a) poinithe s 0 thQ@}idahce - hitp://www.hre.co.hzthuman-rights-environment/religion-in-new-
tse

zealand-schools Nand 4% HRE. do not mind calls fiom anyone wha wants information of help) and b) to
or s the h if can assistwith specific advice re specific issues (08Q0 762 435).

aformal role either as expert or complaints agency re the nitly grittty re religion (itis the

e ojglild % It that the newsletter statement is incorrect. But | don't suggest we get directly
bate ofithe icissuies (e.g. RE v Rl) as [tis bstter [f both parents and the school use the HRC for
i
gs and many issUes schools face/grapple with).

Rg Ministiy of Education
Level 3, 45-47 Pipltéa Sireet,

P.O, Box 1666, Thorndoh, Wellirngton
Ph: (04) 463 8715 Fax: (04) 463 8779




From Carol Stoney

Sent: Friday, 21 February 2014 7:42 a.m,

To: Emmett Geoghegan

Subject: FW: Could you please pass this on to Carol in your office

Hi Enimett

I know Ken has discussed this case with you. We have replied to according ta your advice last week ~she
will get the letter today to tomorrow.

Please could you take a look at the email from her below. Do you know if this is actually the case (that the MOE
approves the programme)?

My understanding is that a.school can offer religious instruction that meets the HR guidelines. s the school
coirect In Its staternent?

Thanks
Carol
Caro| Stohey

Team Leader, North West @
Education, Currlculum and Performarice Team | Ministry of Eclueaiu@

- Privale Bag 92644, Symonds Street, Auckland 1150,
New Zealand DDI 09 632 9571 | Fax 09 632 9456 | Mob 027 &
Enmall carol.stoney@minedu.govt.nz Website wwiw. mlnedu,a‘mr

Froms Ken White \3 @ @

Sent: Friday, 21 February 2014 7:35
To: Carol Stoney

Subject: FW: Could you pleasa 0 C oy office
Hi Carol Q
For you.
Dominion Road is\saying MOE roved the programmelll!
‘\
Performance
d Suppart _
LS
5“\
ite@minedu.govi.nz \'K
5
A
kY
"\
\LL
Sent: Thursday, 20 February 2014 4:29 p.m. K
To: Ken White _ "\
Subject: Could you please pass this on to Carol in your office \

2




N\ . i .
Hello Ken, T had-a call from someone ¢alled Carol in your office last week who was following up on my
complaint but unfortunately I didn’t take any contact details for her. Could you please pass this on to her?

‘Thanks so much., *
Ay

Hi Carol ;
\
Further to our conversa’tiég last week, I have just received the DRS school newsletter for this weelc which
contairis the following:

CHRISTIAN RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

Tiach year we offer a Christian l\eﬁgious Fducation Programme to our year 3-6 students (Takahe and.
Kakapo teams), This programme\is. provided by the Churches Education Commission (CEC) and is
delivered by volunteers who are trhined and acoredited as Christian Religious Edyegtion wachers,@o

i the c@n
tiringThi ey are
able fo participate in library activities,

The progtamme is offered at school cach \Wednesday morning 9-9:30atfl, ;!

e will cgramentd here on
‘Wednesday 05 March.
b G@ Jitucation Commigsion

Fuither information as to the confent of the programme is avai

also widergo police vetting, The Miyistry of Bducation have approved this progréi
Parents can choose jor their childremo opt out of this prograitime, by sending gy
teacher, Students who opt out will be supervised by one of our staff in oupfbrdri

‘website:
WWW,CEC.0TE.11Z

I put in red the passages I objec to for the following4das
~ By stating ‘we offer’ misleads parens into belieding

the school being closed during this time.
- Use of the term ‘religious education’ is nol<Copsis

elYit, misleading patents that this has occutred.
We Is 9-9:30 does notmalke it clear that the school

de the school\day.
ar to be EWa_i}_q‘ble on the CEC website.

but the school has clearly stated
- The wording of the progranu
is officially closed and that

. = Futther information ofyfe contéut dog i
S g th the -3%

eetly but as you ate aware the BoT has refused to engage with

I would raise thes

~students aie involved in vety busy ahd well platined teaching and learning

grou ] p
1Lefth dol day.” \
' 1g further from you regarding the response fmn}f-your legal team on the: issues 1

, on who I can eontact about whether the school is meeting their requirements for
wlug days and written confiimation that the Ministry hag not approved any of the CEC
tuttion progranunes, : X

S! .
1at t lows immediately below a notice requésting parents not remove fheir
{
ol

mininiy
religio

K 1 ds

t




Begin forwm‘dimessag‘e:

Trom: |

Subjeet: Fwd: Coy plaints regarding schools and Boaid of Trustees' excreise of discrefions
Date: 11 February 2014 10:16:14 am NZDT

To: Ken White <Ken\White(@minedu.govt.nz>

Hello Ken

Sorry to bother you about l\ns again but I still haven’t received any response from Leisa regarding my
complalnt ot subsequent emlails, Can you please confirm whether the address T have uséd for Leisa on'the
email below is corredt? Ave 3011 able to advise when this might be investigated?

Kind regards % &
Begin forwarded message: & g

Froin: - ~ i % :
Subject: Fwd: Complajits 1egardmg§\choois and Bo Niste

ise of discrefions

Date: 3 February 2014 9:36:00 am NZDR
To: leisa.maddix@minedu. govtnz

Hello Leisa

 confirm whether this will be investigated

Tiist following up oin the coniplaiint 1 gerit l ;
1 reopened today for 2014,

and if so when I might expect an up I or

Kind regards 3 % ; ‘

; tding scho?ai;;nd Board, of Trustees' exereise of diseretions
(73640 am NZDT %

Viagld %ﬁ}sﬁ.M&ddiX@minedu.govt.nz.> %

i

/ _ ‘ 1 ‘
Yes Iy pm&‘m your complaint has been received and is being investigated. Leisa is away this week but
i a position to respond to you sometime next week.

Regards

Ken ‘White




Advisor

" Education Gurriculum and Performance
Sector Enablement and Support
Northern Regitn

DDI: 09 632 9470

email: kenwhité@iminedu.govi.nz,

\

Y

————— Original Message---~

Fromy e

Sent: Wednesday, 11 Dece}pber 2013 10:18 am.

To: Ken White 5 .

Subject: Re: Complaints regaf"cung schools and Boatd of Trustees' exercise of discretions

'\q i
Hello Ken \h &

I had posted a complaint through to'Lefsa before recelving your email (I'd phong
interim) and then sent an email to hetiJast week asking for canfirmation it hag
received no response, Is there a way toycheck if the complaint has been re

or anuinber I can call Leisa on to confilm?

T s

On 26/11/2013, at 11:02 am, Ken White <Ken, Wiis@
:,\ ‘
RS

1w1ﬁk\éh _

d'ixe M%uager Regional

2644, Syﬁ'&qﬁds Street,

Hello

Thank you for your email concerning t
close the school for religious instiugtidi

If you do not feel the board hag’yes
you can put your conceins in. v

Opetations, Minisity of Bdugati
Auckland or email Jeisdyria

\

Regards




---=Qriginal Message-----
From;:
Sent: Thursday, 21 Novembei 2013 4:39 p.m.
. To: Enquiries Auckland
Subject: Compla\ﬂ%ts regarding schools and Board of Trustees' exercise
of discretionis ~ \

Y

_ \
Hello

I am irying to find out how I go about making a complaint regarding the way an Auckland school's board of
‘trustees has exercised the\:'i\r diseretion under the Education Act 1964 to close the school for ieligious
instruction. I have iaised fll\e issue with thie board, was unimpressed viith their response so further detailed
my conceins to them, The board has responded by statiig they stand by their earlier stalements and will not
discuss the issue further. As Iyaised several issues which go to the heart of whether their exercise of the
discretion is valid due to variotis legal issues, I do not beligve this fesporise is acceptable and wish fo make a

formal complaint and request ﬂl\Q‘MI_!j stry follow up as I believe the Boaid has agted outside its pighority in
the way that the decision has been made,
!
g sé.@
\
Kind iegards : \ & i
' \
\ QQ\ @
\‘\
‘\l\ | @
o |

Can you please advise who T can _coﬁ@act to make a complaint and the proges

.. DISCLAIMER:

of Education's view, The Ministry is not 1&g ade
to this email after we've sent it. If you have CHIRHD
mistake, please reply to the Minisfr @3 iat delefs Hoth messages.

rygontain in 'mmatiép which is
il 10t reflect the Ministiy of
Educationi's view™\T

J 7 \istey is not dsponsible for chariges iﬁgde to this emiail
after we've seir it. ThyOuha cefped this email by mistake, pleasé reply to
the Minispr{in fel both messages.

% “*




From: Leisa Maddix

Sent: , Wednesdav. 16 April 2014 11:56 a.m.

To: . .

Subject: FW: Complaint regarding Dominion Road School Board of Trustees' Exercise of
Discretion . '

————— Original Message-----

From: - . S R s e
Sent: Thursday, 5 December 2013 18:17 a.m.
To: Lelsa Maddix : :

Subject: Complaint regarding Dominion Road School Board of Trustees' Exercise of

Discretion

Hello ‘Leisa

Last weelk I posted a request Tor you to investigate the exerci
School, Board of Trustees’ exercise of discretion to close th

obligations when exercising the discretion itself, the
school is open for the minimum required teaching da

minutes each week however I understand from parepts-@
that the actual length of the programnme is 1on€\ n
. A e

You will note that in their response, the Bdagd-d ded ‘@e Ent purporting to be a
copy of the school’s annual survey from 2 h™a pag vdted to asking for feedback
, ne: the othiep parents of year 3

regarding the programme. Interestirgly,

children T have asked have any recollect % the survey and the programme
is described in a way that the pri
programme being approved by the M
you ahout ‘this approval.

ally closes for 3@
ite on Wednesdays

If you have not received m mplsdnt, me know so that T can email a copy f

through to you.
Kind regards v %&
Parent of a stydent

omir%(hd School X
Q

_%Q% o :




Zx'“e;_,e

A

From: .

Sent: Thursday, 10 April 2014 2:37 p.m.

To: -

Subject: FW: Bible in Schools & Christian Propaganda

From: ]

Sent: Monday, 7 April 2014 7:41 a.m.

.To:

_ Subject: FW: Bible in Schools & Christian Propaganda

For OIA re religious instruction

From: ; . . W
Sent: Thursday, 21 November 2013 1:16 p.m.

To: . ) Z

Subject: RE: Bible in Schools & Christian Propaganda

Good morning, @! @é

instruction-need-to-operate withinthe
hours in the morning and two hours in the aft h -eligious instruction will generally
close the school for 30 minutes and offer alierhative s A for students whose parents do not wish
them to take part. This still provides for the'xggujrg e school open for instruction for four
hours. These arrangements should b '
policy on closing the school in this

You have raised your concer, @pri ay wish to seek a copy of the school’s complaints
process. Approaching the ust your concerns would be the next step. A board does have
complete discretion tosQn mana of the school as it thinks fit, subject to the general law of
NZ. v

Your concern abb : sui}p\qg ofth&mdy cane by the teacher could also be raised with the principal and

Board as it ide of the time set aside for religious instruction.

(@/karakia and singing/waiata in schools may also ralse concerns for schools
ould be part of a consultation process between the Board and parents.

tio chagis. Schools who offer religious
) to be open forinstructionfor2 _




Team Leader
Education, Curriculum and Performance
Hamilton Office

From: _ o
Sent: Wednesday, 20 November 2013 4:26 p.m.
To: Enquiries Hamilton

Subject: Bible in Schools & Christian Propaganda

To Whom [t Concerns,

My daughters have attended a public school for nearly 4 years now. When we gfirolled them j ool we
opted them out of Bible in Schools. They do not sit in on the ‘class’. Howev 545 keld wifhim sehpol

children. Instead they are to sit in the library and work on other work
PUBLIC school??? Why can’t such a thing be offered at lunch or AFT :
have experienced religious propaganda being handed to our chil on thejrdesl¥
have been brought up with the principal but it doesn’t seem tg pped.

the years we
These issues

A few weeks ago our girls told us they were being made Lo

Christmas songs with one or two Christian Xmas song % N
case. Instead the entire school is sitting in the hall n %’

at maybe those that don’t

dThepyhcipal’
‘partake in bible in schools should be exempt fro ng th 2
being ‘made’ to'sing them as well. Keeping it ke the 3 Jehovah witness children sing
them. Our girls are not the only ones thatdon in schools, there is a large group of these
kids now. No note was sent home a inging ace, it just happened. Not only that but
school hours! Again prime learning for children
ved

1 to the principal today about our children partaking
. \ # | think this is a pathetic excuse, it is our beliefs that
onetd uto consideration how we may feel about any of this. And

seem to be mocked all thesime )
| guarantee you if the shpe m thé\Qsher-foot and we were up in the school spreading our beliefs and
what we felt, there by hell to pa

W.

U
7

and he said he it just didn’t d

no one would tolerate that! But'since we seemtobea
number of select few, t ed gn.

Today my M veR :

assuming omtha b8 in schools teacher for that class, not her primary teacher. Thisis the

legen agnet ‘look at a candy can and what do you see? Stripes that are red like
-the bloo e for my savior, who is sinless and pure. “J” is for Jesus, my lord, that’s for
sure! Turnit a0 a saff you will see — jesus my shepherd is coming for me!’” How is this material
appropriate?22\How is this ok to be handed out at a PUBLIC school??????????? We have had to endure
this aver ars‘along with prayer in school. I'm just not sure why.we have to continue to defend our
rights is it ok for Christianity to overrule how we feel or what we choose for our children? |

dares e would be a HUGE uproar if | got the media involved in such an issue. I'm just tired of
fighting about this all. the. time. There should be no fight. There should be no headache. We should feel
respected for our choices but we are not, instead being constantly disrespected. And it just seems we

" bring our concerns to the principal who says all the right words but the action is not there. ’

2

tgutes at the end of school being




Feeling incredibly let down. And wanting to know what can be'done.




